- Proforma 2001 income statement:  treatment of sales and oil taxes identical to the method applied in 2002:

In thousands of Euros 2001 2002
Published Proforma Published

Operating income 25,463 26,209 28,013

Operating expenses 26,254 26,254 26,135

Operating result (791) (45) 1,878

Financial result (2,504) (2,504) (3,603)

Non(recurring result 18,752 18,752 274

Corporate tax 430 1,176 3,524

Net result for the consolidated companies 15,027 15,027 (4,975)

Shares of the companies treated using the equity method 1,898 1,898 5,555

Depreciation of consolidated goodwill (203) (203) (204)

Net result of the entity 16,722 16,722 376

Share of minority interests in the losses (or profits) 251 251 12

Net Result 16,973 16,973 388

89

- Proforma 2001 and 2002 income statement: methods for presenting sales conform to the presentation in 2002 and
reclassification in the tax and fees item of the proportional mining royalty and of the provision for diversified capital expenditures,
previously presented as corporate tax, in accordance with the recommendations of the Commission des opérations de bourse.

In thousands of Euros 2001 2002
Published Proforma Published Proforma

Operating income 25,463 26,209 28,013 28,013

Purchases 1,817 1,817 2,217 2,217

Other purchases 13,244 13,244 14,109 14,109

Taxes and Fees 60 806 59 2,035

Wages and Salaries + payroll taxes 7,317 7,317 5,993 5,993

Depreciation expenses 3,807 3,807 3,738 3,738

Contributions to Provisions 9 9 19 19

Operating expenses 26,254 27,000 26,135 28,111

Operating result (791) (791) 1,878 (98)

Financial Result (2,504) (2,504) (3,603 (3,603)

Non-recurring result 18,752 18,752 274 274

Corporate tax 430 430 3,524 1,548

Net result for the consolidated companies 15,027 15,027 (4,975) (4,975)

Shares of the companies treated using the equity method 1,898 1,898 5,555 5,555

Depreciation of consolidated goodwill (203) (203) (204) (204)

Net result for the entity 16,722 16,722 376 376

Minority interests’ share in the losses (or profits) 251 251 12 12

Net Result 16,973 16,973 388 388

Sensitivity calculation impact on the consolidated net result

In thousands of Euros Impact of a 10% depreciation of the US$ compared to the €
Fiscal 2003

Oil operations result Around – 2,500

Maritime operations result Not significant

Financial expenses Around + 300

Translation gains or losses on loans Around + 4,000

OVERALL Around +1,800

In thousands of Euros Impact of a 1% increase in bank rates
Fiscal 2003

Congo loan Around -200

Lloyd’s loan (multipurpose ships) Around -100

OVERALL Around –300

90

Off balance sheet commitments

In thousands of Euros as of 12/31/2002 as of 12/31/2001